Y

¥

SEPTEMBER 7, 1971

A regular meeting of the Munlcibal Councit was held In the Council
Chambere, Municipal Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burneby 2, B. C: on
Tuesday, September 7, 197} at 7:00 p.m.

PRESENT : Mayor Prittie, in the Chair;
: Aldermen Clark; Daitly (7:12 p.m.);
Drummond; Emmott; Ladner; and Mclean;

ABSENT : Aldermen Blair and Mercier;

MAYOR PRITTIE drew attention to the tragic accident which occurred
on Canada Way South of Burris Street this morning and expressed:

(a) deep regret regarding the death of two young students.

(b) hope for the recovery of the cthers who were involved
In the accident.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN EMMOTT:
"That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on August 23, 197|
be adopted as written and confirmed."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

* % * . . N

LIS A

’ - DELEGATION

Manager, Burnaby Cﬁ;hber of Commerce, submitted a letter requesting
an opportunity for a spokesman from the Chamber to address Counci |
on the question of Christmas Shopping Hours.

The following aiso submitted letters expressing views on the matter
mentioned in the letter from the Burnaby Chamber of Commerce:

(a)ANor+h Burnaby Commerce & Community Bureau

(b) Super-Valu Stores

(c) Campbell Shoes (C. W. Stephen Ltd.)

(d) Brentwood Shopping Centre Association
 te) ReTaif.CJerks' Union

" () Retail Merchants' Assoclation of Canada (B.C. Division)

(g) Manager, Store #1, |.G.A.

il
W

I




TR T T e

-2 - Sept/7/1971

MOVED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN EMMOTT:
"That all of the correspondence |isted above pertaining to the
subject of Christmas Shopping Hours be received."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
MOVED, BY ALDERMAN MCLEAN, SEGONDED BY ALDERMAN LADNER:
"That a representative of thé Burnaby Chamber of Commerce be heard."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

ALDERMAN DAILLY ARRIVED AT THE MEETING.

. Mr. Horton, Chairman oi the Retaii Committee of the Burnaby Chamber

of Commerce, appeared and made the following comments on the subject
of the presentation from: the Chamber:

(a) in addition to those who submitted letters.to Council
this evening expressing support for extended opening
hours for shops during the month of December, the
Lougheed Mall had written to the Chamber fo express
the same view.

(b) Those who haye made statements in opposi#;on o the
proposal are not able to substantiate thelr s+and

(c) A study was made of ev>ning shopping elsewhere in North
America bv a Professor Mallen.

(d) Merchan®s will remaln opan for busnnoss if it Is found
to be profitabie.

(e) Super-Vaiu has indicated that it wishes some extension
c* the opening hours during the month of December.

(f) The oppasition in the United States to long opening hours
for shops rea'ly onI/ applies To Sunday shopping.

(g) The needs. of a:! retailers differ and fherefore each class
of business should be examlned in that fight."

- - {h) The request Ao*exfended ooening hours will nof compei
- each merchant to remain open.

(1) There are six members on his Committee, some of whom
represent the Retal| Merchants Association and disagree
with tha view expressed by the Association Iin its letter
to Council this evening. Al!l members of the Association
were not polled for thaiér opinion on the matter at hand.

(J) Some shopping centres Include, in the lease to their Tonan+s,

a clause concerning opening hours and some also make
‘reference to the payment to the shopping cenfre of rentals
Thaf relate to gross egrnings. .:7 .

|
|
I
|
!
l
}
|
|
l
!
l
|
l
|
|
l
I
|
l
|
|
|
\




e

-3 - _ Sept/7/1971

(k) The stimulation for longer shopping hours came from
the merchants. '

OVED BY ALDERMAN. LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN:

"That items (5) and (13) of the Municipal Manager's Report No.
55, 1971, which retate to the question of Christmas Shopping
lours, be brought forward for consideration at this time."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The fblloﬁlng is the substance of those two reports from the
Manager: '

(5) Shops_Closinq By—!aw'

. The By-law the Legal Department has prepared to effect the request

of +he Chamber of Commerce establishes classes of shops and inserts
into Schedule "A" those ones which would be permitted to have open .
hours. Not having any precise direction, the Lega! Department
itself Interpreted the class of shop Council may wish to exempt
from closing regulations during the month of December.

Barber shop hours have not been changed because, if the By-~{aw
at hand is passed In its*present form; such shops will have
restrictive hours for December.

Certain classes of shops are also comp letely. exempt from the
provisions of the Municipal Act, and this has been left in the new-By-law.

. The penalty section of the new By-law has increased the penalty

from a possible fine of a max imum of $100.00, or in default, fo
imprisonment not exceeding thirty days, o a maximum of $500.00

or imprisonment not exceeding six months. This was done because
$500.00 is the usual summary conviction penalty and it also gives
the Court a wider discretion.

A copy of the presen#ABy—laW~was»belng»disfribufed to the members
of Council. ' :

(13) December Shopping Hours

The following are the results of the survey made of shopping regulations
in surrounding municipalities:

Municipality ' Requlations
Delta Unrestricted hours
New Wastminster 4 Schedule o By-law lists 79 businesses

with resiricted hours.

Vancouver Shops alloved-open to 9:00 pm on
Co 7 business days before Chrisimas.

North Vancouver City Same as Vanccuver
. North Vancouver District

Wegt Vancouver District

Gk ham Submissiocn awaiting reports from Staff
and Chamosr of Commerce




. wng
N 4

-4 - Sept/7/1671

Port Coquitlam Unrestricted hours.
Surrey ' " v
Richmond " "

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN:
"That Burnaby Shops Closing By-law 1971 be brought forward for
consideration at this time."

CARRIED UNANTMOUSLY

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN EMMOTT:

"That leave be given to introduce “Burnaby Shops Closing By~-law
971" #5951 and that it now be read a First Time."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN EMMOTT:
"That the By-law be now read a Second Time."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN DAILLY:
"That the Council do now resolve into a Committee of the Whole
to consider and report on the By-law."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN DAILLY:

"That the By-law be abandoned because it is felt the present opening
hours for shops are adequate to permit the public to make purchases

from retail shops and that extended hours of opening would probably,

in very little measure benefit those who wish to shop in the
municipality."”

CARRIED

AGAINST -- ALDERMEN McLEAN
AND EMMOTT

MOVED BY ALDERMAN CLARK, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN:

"That the Greater Vancouver Regional District be asked to review
its position on the matter of regionalizing shops closing hours
to see whether regulations at that level can be introduced.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN:
"That the Committee do now rise and report."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED.

122




-5- Sept/7/1971

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN:
"That the report of the Committee be now adopted.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

* % *

ORIGINAL COMMUNICAT IONS

MOVED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN EMMOTT:
"That all of the below listed original communications be received."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Centennial Co-Ordlnafor submitted a letter advising that the
Centennial '71 Travelling Historical Exhibit will be displayed at
the Lougheed Mall between September 9th and 13, .1971.

Mr. J. L. Mitchie wrote to draw attention to a drainage problem
he is experiencing on his proper+y at 4435 Briarwood Crescent due
to a number of underground springs. .

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN DAILLY:

"That action on the subject of the letter from Mr. Mitchie be
deferred until consideration of ltem 9 of the Munucupal Manager's
Report No. 55, 1971 later this evening." -

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Mr. David E. Gillandersof the Legal Firm of Lawson, Lundell,
Lawson and.Mclntosh submitted a letter requesting that Council
either rezone the North 283 feet of a portion of Lot "P", D.L. 43,
Plan 3227 to the M2 zoning category or amend the proposed M5
category to include a truck assembly use.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN DAILLY:

"That action on the request of Mr. Gillanders be deferred until
consideration of item 18 of the Municipal Manager's Report No. 55, 197
later this evening."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Mr. Allen G. LaCroix, Barrister and Solicitor, wrote to request that
the amendment to the Zoning By-law covering the rezoning of Lot "B",
Block 30, D.L. 186, Plan 5371 and Lot 17, Block 30, D.L. 186, Plan
1124 to Comprehenssve Deve {opment D|s+r|c* (CD) be finally adopted.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN DAILLY:

"That action on the requesf of Mr. LaCroix be deferred until
consideration of item |4 of the Municipal Manager's Reporf No. .55, 1971
later this evening.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY




-6 - Sept/7/1971

Mr. L. Warne wrote to point out a number of pcssible traffic problems
which could be created if a dental clinic planned to be located
at 7726 Wedgewood Street is built.

It was mentioned to Council, during comsideration of
the matter concerning Mr. Warne, that the Traffic
Safety Committece was seized of the matter.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN EMMOTT,'SECONDED 8Y ALDERMAN McLEAN:
"That action on the subject of Mr. Warne's letter be deferred until
the Traffic Safety Committee submits a report on the matter."

CARRIED UNANITMOUSLY

Director of Regional Parks, Vancouver-Fraser Park District, submitted
a letter advising that further consideration of the matter of
establishing boundaries for the Burnaby Lake Regional Park will

be given by the Planning Department of the Greater-Vancouver Regional
District as part of an overall study of Regional Park boundaries.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN MclLEAN:

"That the Vancouver-Fraser Peark District be requested to give the
matter of esteblishing boundaries for the Burnaby Lake Regional
Park top priority and therefore arrange for a study of the matter
to be made immediately because of the: :

(a) relationship between the on-going development, by
the municipality, of recreational facilities at
the West end of Burnaby Lake and the long-range
plan for the Regiona! Park.

(b) fact that the aquatic activities for the 1973 Canada
Summer Games will be held on Burnaby Lake."

CARRIED

AGAINST -~ ALDERMAN DRUMMOND

Mrs. H. James wrote to draw attention to an incident involving the

health of her husband aliegedly as a result of irhaling fumes from
the Chevron Refinery in Burnaby.

City Engineer, City of Vancouver, forwarded a report prepared by
Phillips, Barratt, Hillier, Jones and Partners, Consultirg Engineers
and Architects, pertaining to the East approach route to Vanccuver
from Highway 401 (Freeway).

MOVED BY ALDERMAN EMMOTT, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN DRUMMOND:

"That the Municipal Manager provide Council with a summary of the
report from the City of Vancouver.'!

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

S




¢

-7 - Sept/7/1971

MOVED BY.ALDERMAN McLEAN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN DAILLY:
"That the Council now resolve itself into a Committee of the Whole."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

* %

TABLED ITEMS ="

The following matter was then lifted from the table:

Requeé+ for Alteration of Median on Alaska Street (Western
Sleep Products Ltd.)

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN MCLEAN:
"That Item 8 of the Municipal Manager's Report No. 55, 1971, which

deals with the subject at hand, be brought forward for ‘conslderation

at this time."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The following ié'jﬁé;subsfance of that report from }he Managér:

(8) Median Alteration - Alaska Street ( Western Sleep Products Ltd )

The Municipal Engineer has indicated that, in November 1968, Preliminary

Plan Approval was given for an extension to the building of. Western
Sleep Products Ltd. The'plot plan indicated the loading bay ‘would
be on the East end of the extension and that acceéss would be “gained
via Alpha Avenue. On the building plan elevation layout, the
Company indicated the doors now used for toading but not how they
were to be used.

Since then, the Company has leased the East end of its buitding

to Brentwood Codge and have severed access to Alpha Avenue, leaving

the only access to a public street by way of Alaska Street.

An attached plan shows the location of the median, existing driveway

crossings and loading doors. Trucks using door number one need to

back over the curb to get into position. _Even a standard two-axie

moving van has difficuity backing inté doors two and three. The
vehicles that experience a real problem are the semi-trailers who
are backing up and over the centre median. These vehicles should

not be loading or unloading here as their ‘léngth involvés an
- Thelr le e

encroachment into the roadway. ' -

It is unfortunate there isréh'access point To Alaska Street at

the locations indicated:but, none the fess, they must.be. considered

for the time being. |+ is not felt, however, that any adjustments

to the median should be made which would encourage the use of

larger vehicles because of resulting encroachments into the Alaska

Street right-of-way.

The Engineer was recommending a ten-foot extension to the crossing,
as shown on The~accompanyinguskqfch{ to eliminate the present
practice of driving over the curb. = » G

Y
I

He is not prepared to support any alteration to the median .because
this would only encourage the use of larger vehicles.

125




-8 - Sept/7/1971

It was being recommended that no alteration be made to the median
in question but that the existing crossing referred to above be
extended ten feet West to serve Door No. I. I

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN:

"That the subject of the report from the Manager be tabled until
the September 13th meeting and, in the meantime, Western Sleep
Products Ltd. be asked for comments on the recommendation in the
report."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Drive occupied by Pioneer Auto Selvage Ltd. wished to make a
submicsion To Council concerning the future use of the property,

1 ALDERMAN LADNER stated that the owner of the property at 4696 Marine
I
| which lies in the Big Bend Area.

He indicated that the -owner would like to make a presentation
to Council at the September 20th meeting.

it was tacitly understood by Council that the owner invcived
could come forward at any time tc make a submission To Council
on the matter concerning him.

ALDERMAN EMMOTT was scheduled to submit a report on his trip to
Kushiro and other parts of Japan but asked for a one week deferment.
it was understood by Council that Alderman Emmott would endeavor

to provide a written report for Council at its September [3th meeting
on the matter mentioned.

* ¥ ¥

QUESTION AND ANSWER
PERIOD

MAYOR PRITTIE recommended that Alderman Blair be appointed as Council's
representative to the United Community Services (Burnaby Division)
for the term ending December 31, 197! in place of Alderman Drummond.

Alderman Drummond pointed out that his municipal activities in
~other fieids made it extremely difficult for him fo perform as
Councili's representative to the organization mentioned by the Mayor.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN DRUMMOND:
"That the recommendation of the Mayor be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY ALDERMAN CLARK, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN LADNER:

"That Aldermen Blair and Mercier be granted leave of absence from
this meeting."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

126




-9 - Sept/7/1971

MAYOR PRITTIE read a letter he had received from the Burnaby Ladies
Pipe Band expressing appreciation to Council for a grant.

When Alderman Mclean enquired as to -developments in connection

with the Stormont Interchange, the Municipal Engineer replied )
that he had asked for more details regarding the matter. He

added that the Department of Highways has made some progress

in connection with the project.

The Engineer also commented that nofhinngurThér had ‘deve loped
with respect to the connection -of Broadway with Como Lake Road.

Alderman Clark enquired as to the latest situation in regard to

the redevelopment planned for. the 3800 and 3900 Blocks Hastings

Street.

Mr. Armstrong of the Planning Department replied that one bid was
received for the redevelopment scheme, which was not acceptable,
and the tenderer has asked that his bid bond be returned.

* ¥ *

REPORTS.

GRANTS AND PUBLICITY COMMITTEE submitted a report recommending

That grants be made to the following organizations in the amounts
indicated:

(2) B. C. Sports Hal| of Fame - $500.00 -:to assist in. .
constructing the building to house the Hall of- Fame.

(b) Danish Old People's . Home ~ $2,455.7| -ﬁgranf in fieu
of taxes o T :

(c) Action Line Children's Vitlage Society - (Project No.

3 - 6126 Sperling Avenue) - $1,108.62 - grant in lieu
of taxes.. -

(d) Burnaby Horsemen's Association - $35(.04 - +o be
written off by the Municipal Treasurer because this
represents the taxes due thi's year on.the, land leased .
by the Association. : . ‘

I+ was also being recommended that the appropriate Department of
the Provincial Government be asked to take into account municipal

xgxes when establishing the per diem rate for residents of Children's
illages.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN EMMOTT, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CLARK:
"That the recommendations of the Committee be adopted."

CARRIED UNAN!MOUSLY

MAYOR PRITTIE drew attention to a request of the Burnaby Senior
B Lacrosse Club for a grant in.the amount of $750.00 to assist:.
in defraying the expenses of the Club in travelling to Windsor,
Ontario on September i2+h to compete in the Canadian Finals. -




Ty

- 10 - Sept/7/1971

MOVED BY ALDERMAN EMMOTT, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN MclLEAN:

"That a grant in the amount of $750.00 be made to the Burnaby . 1

Senior B Lacrosse Club for the purpose indicated by the Mayor." @\
~

T

CARRVED UNANIMOUSLY

DT L

ALDERMAN DAILLY LEFT THE MEETING. i

.

by Czuneil that the Parks and Recreation Commission
would be asked by the Grants ard Publicity Committee
for an opinion on applications which are received
for grants relating to recreational activities.

i . f
As a result of a brief discussion, it was understood ;T
i

R i e S S 2
— ST

“listed below as ltems (1) to (23) either providing the information
shown or recommending the courses of action indicated for the
reasons given:

(l))quley Avenue and Sanders Street

The Parks and - Recreation Commission has advised the School Board
that Huxicy Avenue, which is located to the West of Moscrop

Junior Secondary School, is 99 feet wide and the paved portion of
the Avenue is located on the Westerly 66 feet of the allowance.
It would therefore appear that the Easterly 33 feet of the road

al lowance is redundant and could be abandoned and added to the
school property. This additional land could be used to advantage
by producing greater .width for the turf sports field.

The Moscrop Junior Secondary School site presently conforms to

the standards set by the Department of Education so it is unlikely
permission could be secured to purchase the 33 foot strip mentioned
above. A few years ago, a portion of Sanders Street, which parallels

the Mariborough School site on the South side, was developed without

the municipality formally obtaining title to the aflowance. |+

is therefore possible that the 33 by 598.22 foot portion of Huxley Avenue
could be exchanged for the 33 by 566.91 foot portion of Sanders

Street.

The School Board-.has indicated that it would approve this exchange
arrangement.

I+ was being recommended that: ‘ |

(@) Council approve the exchange with the School Board, J lk
as detailed above. o

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

. .
(b) The necessary metes and bounds descriptions and explanatory /‘§Q
plan be prepared. g
MOVED BY ALDERMAN CLARK, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN 1ADNER: j E’%
"That the recommendations of the Manager be adonied." d
i
4 8
1od
40
!:
- ' A

|
i
* ® %
MUNICIPAL MANAGER submitted Report No. 55, 1971 on the matters




- - Sept/7/197|

Sl lan Gan

(2) Lots | to 5 inclusive, Except Plan 10599 and Lot 6, D.L. 9iN,
Part, Plan 1869 (St. Albans Anglican Church)

Fage o

A sketch illustrating the location of the above property, which
was inadvertently not provided to Council on August 30th, was
being submitted at this time.

YRt s oy

] MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN EMMOTT:

] ; "That the report and accompanying sketch from the Municipal Manager
‘ : be received.”

3 ~ CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
[ .

(3) Lot 19, Except Parcel "A", Sketch 12407, Block 4, D.L. 125
Plan 3520
REFERENCE REZONING #53/70

ATTIRDFRC Capowdro

’

\
w2

It was being recommended that the following prerequisites be established
in connection with a proposal to rezone the above described property
to Multiple Family Residential District One (RMI):

-

2 T i B

~3

v
27 g —-C3ET SEE 26 ~FPOESIRETS.

(a2) The submission of a suitable plan of development for
the site.

P irhalo gty

(b) The filing of a cash bond with the municipality, in
the amount of $7,000.00, to cover the cost of providing
suitable landscaping for the site by August 30, 1972,
on the basis that the amount mentioned, or.any portion
Thereof, can be withdrawn and used by the Corporation
for any landscape work that may be necessary to
bring the development up to the standard indicated
in plans submitted by the applicant.

=
2
s

e

~ac—See—Sas = 20

The reason for this bonding arrangement is to ensure
the provision of a high standard of landscaping which
is designed to alleviate problems created by retaining
the existing motel on the property, which are the
minimal distance between dwelling units and the close
proximity of these units to the Lougheed Highway.

FRIREC Y T P

i MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN:
"That the recommendation of the Manager be adopted.’

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(4)(a) Lane North of Monarch Street from Mahon Avenue to Atlee
Avenue
R (b) Lane East of Cliff Avenue from Blaine Drive to Kitchener

@ Street

It was being recommended that the following cost reports pertaining
to the paving, as Local Improvements, of the above lanes be
received:

==
{‘——;‘;ﬁd

EF PP FOSINE PRI PRIBEE YRR




L7 - Sept/T1/1971

Lavne narth of Monarch  Lane east of Cliff

St. froam Mahon Ave. to  Ave. from Blaine

Atlec Avenuo. - .Dr, to Kitchener §t.
Length of work 500" N ’ - 300"

. Estimated cost of work  § 1,000. ' . $ 600.
"Actual frontage . T 785.89" o _ 490.82°
Taxable frontage ' 528.00"' _ 377.40"

. " SR . ‘ T
Owner's share of the wow N _°
. - cost of the work $ 528.00 . $ 377.40
Estimated lifetime of o .
the work e e 10 years ----
Frontage tax levy --=- 5 annual instali- -

“ments of $.257 per
taxable froat foot

It was also being recommended that the necessary construction by-laws
to authorize the works be prepared.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN LADNER:
"That the recommendations of the Manager be adopted.”

CARRIED UNANIIMOUSLY

)

2%

-

(5) Shops Closing By-law 2. ¢

(This ltem was dealf~kifh previously In the meeting.)

(6) Estimates

l*‘waé being recommended that the report of the Municipal Enaineer
covering special estimates of work, in the total amount of $145,000.0C,
be approved. :

MOVED BY ALDERMAN CLARK, SECONDED BY ALDERVAN McLEAN:
"That the recommendation of the Manager be adopied.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

130

P

-y Y

i
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
t
3
y




Vo Pome s WP S Wi Voo N e PPL= 2

g

- 13 - Sept/7/1971

(7) Burnaby lLake

A copy of a report, inctuding an abstract of it, pertaining to
students projects involving Burnaby Lake was being submitted.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN:

"That the report filed this evening by the Manager retating to.
Burnaby Lake be received."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN EMMOTT:

" "That the group which undertook a survey of Burnaby Lake be commended‘

for the efforts expended in making the survey and compiling the
report.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

ALDERMAN DATLLY RETURNED TO THE MEETING.

"(8) Median Alteration Request - Alaska SfregT'(WesTern Sleép

Products Limited)

(This Item was dealt with previously in the meeting.)

(9) Drainage Problem - 4435 Briarwood Crescent
(Mitchie)

This refers - ‘to a letter Council received earlier this evening from
Mr. J. L. Mitchie concerning a drainage problem on his property
at 4435 Briarwood Crescent.

The advice given to Mr. Mithie in the past has been quite correct
and factual inasmuch as the Corporation has never accepted tiability
or responsibility for underground seepage waters untess the flow

of such water was caused, or added to; by a defedtive sewer or
water main or service. :

There are numerous locations in Burnaby which have underground

water seepage conditions and it would be an impossibie task for

the Corporation to assume responsibility for intercepting and controlfing
such seepage. S ‘

Mr. Mitchie's appeal to Council is based primarily on some information
allegedly provided by a representative of Gosal Brothers Contracting
Limited, who is purported to have stated that their time-table for
storm sewer construction on Briarwood Crescent was detayed owing to

the existence of "springs' which apparently were encountered across

the street from Mr. Mitchie's property. *

If such information was provided by the representative of Gosal
Brothers, the choice of the viord ‘"springs" was unfortunate, .&lthough
there is no denying the fact the area does have a general probiem

.- of underground seepage waters.
O A A I d .




- 14 - Sept/7/197|

The Municipal Engineer is satisfied that the Corporation dtd not
make the probiem worse by adding surface waters from the road
because these were effectively controllied by means of ditches

on both sides of the road.

The Engineer was recommending that the Corporation's position with
respect to the existence of natural underground seepage waters

be once again explained to Mr. Mitchie and that Mr. Mitchie be
advised the interciption and handling of such natural waters

on his own progsity is solely his responsibility.

It was being recommended that Council endorse the recommendation
of the Engineer.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CLARK:

"That the recommendation of the Manager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(10) Burnaby Lake

During consideration by Council of a progress report on the dredging
contract involving Burnaby Lake, note was taken of a statement

in a letter dated July 23, 1971 from Assocated Engineering Services

Limited that "by -deleting some of the dradging work to bring about

a decrease in cost commensurate with a reduction in the area +to

be dredged, which will offset the extra cost the contractor has
indicated wil: be claimed because of the deletion of the third
shift in each day, (note that this will be in the order of one

third of the standby chargz)".

The Council -expressed concern ‘ihat such claim is capabie of being
filed under the terms of the contract and asked for a review of the
matter.

It seemed to be the contention of some members that the consuiting
engineers should have foreseen possibie difficulties in the matter
of depositing spolls and the effect this woudd have on the dredging

‘contract.

Associated Engineering Services Limited has written a letter dated
August 12, 1971 in connectionwith the matter. Basically, the

Company feels the contractor has performed in accordance with the
contract and the Company was not negligent in preparing specifications
for the work. Assocbted also feels the Contractor was not responsible
for plugging the Greater Vancouver Sewerage and Drainage District
sewer, nor has the District any responsibility in the blockage.

The cleaning of the sewer has, however, lncreased its capacnfy.

The Municipal So!icitor has indicated that the contractor has
performed the work specified in the construction specifications
and therefore can not be held liable for the cost of the blockage
because the machinery and method of operation were approved

by the Engineer Consultants.

In discussion with the Greater Vancouver Sewerage and Drainage
District, the Municipal Engineer was informed that the District
accepts no responsibility for the blockage. The account with the
District for $15,871.63.representing costs resulting from the
blockage: has nct yet been paid by the municipality.

Progress Payment Certificate No. 4 and the Consultant's letter of
August 16th are being referred to Council at this time. This Certificate
includes the payment of three extras, one of which is for the
consiruction of levees tc refain the spoil.

|
\




d

- 15 - Sept/7/1971

A copy of the Consultant's letter of August 20, 197! was also

being submitted this evening. This letter explains the need for
including the standby item of $5,692.32, the purpose being a requirement
that the dredge operate only on two shifts, instead of three, daily
because of overioading of the spoil areas. The resuitant claim

is for one third of the daily standby time for lack of progress

while operating on only two shifts.

The second extra is the paymnet for the grinder, which was fabricated
on request. Although never used, the contractor was ordered to

make the grinder. The charge of $5,142.62 is compared to the estimate
of $7,000.00 and this lesser amount is because the grinder was not
mounted on the dredge. The contractor has been asked whether he

would consider the purchase of -the grinder. |f this happens, there

may be a further credit on this item.

The third claim for an extra is $6,302.53 for lew€construction .
covering the cost of labour and material involved to hold the spo! |
material from flowing back info the channel. This item has been
charged in accordance with the specified method for payment for
extras on the contract.

There is an item of credit for $7,400.00, which resulted from the
reduced length of the course. o Tl

The contract is not as yet completely finished because the glacial

till has to be removad from the point jutting into fhe course on the
North side, and this cannot be done by dredge. The contractor is
preparing -the dradge to excavate this point by normal methods.

This will not constitute an extra because the contractor was

warned in the specifications that he would be required to dredge

to line -and elevation shown on the drawings and neither the Corporation

-nor the Engineer would assume responsibi lity for variations of

subsoil quality and conditions.

The dredge is presently contracted to the Greater Vancouver Water
District fo lower the 36 inch water main, which was estimated

to cost the municipelity $10,000.00.: s -

Also being attached is-a summary of the cost for The7prdje¢f as
at August 31, 197t. The projected total cost at this'time is
$340,504.03 whereas the estimate was $350,000.00. R '

Progress Certificate No. 4 has been referred to the Summer Games
Society for consideration and approval because the municipality
Is realty oniy a vehicle in fThe Project. The municipality is,
however, paying one sixth of the costsby virtue of the agreement
between the Federa! Government, +he Provinciai Government, New
Westminster and Burnaby.

It is trusted that the foregoing satisfactorily answers the question
raised in Council with respect to the general subjéct of Liability
as far as the contractor and consultant are concerned. Unless
Council directs otherwise, Progress Certificate No. 4 and the
account with the Greater Vancouver Sewerage and Drainage District

in the amount of $15,871.63 will be paid once approval has been
received from the Summer ~Games Society. -

Lk

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN GLARK:
"That the report of the Manager be received.". . ' " -

“

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY "

oy




- 16 - Sept/7/1971

(11) Heritage Village

I+ was being recommended that Council accept the quotation of

Heritage Construction Company in the amount of $41,166.50 for

exterior and interior finishings in buildings G, H and | of the
Heritage Village Complex.

A copy of a letter from the Chairman of the Building Sub-Committee
of the Centennial '71 Committee relating to the matter was also
being submitted.

I+ was alsc being reccmmended that the Corporation enter into a

contract with Heritage Construction Company.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN DRUMMOND, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN:
"That the recommendations of the Manager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(12) Non-Conforming Uses

A question was raised in Council on August 23rd as to whether the
owners of properties which were being used on a legal non-conforming
basis can undertake tandscaping and similar improvements notwithstanding
the non-conformity.

The Municipal Solicitor has indicated that he can see no reason

why the owner of non-conforming property cannot landscape it. He

has added that the only resiriction is on structural alterations,

but even these are permitted by the Board of Variance. The Solicitor
also mentions that, if the owner of a non-conforming property wishes
to install poliution abatement equipment, he is hardly likely to

do so uniess compelled by statute or by-law.

I+ was being recommended that the foregoing information be conveyed

to Tri Mac Transportation System, because of its interest in such

a situation, for consideration and that the Planning Department

be asked to work with that Company to assist in developing a landscaping
scheme or installing pollution abatement equipment, if so requested

by the Company.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CLARK:

"That the recommendation of the Manager be adopted.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(13) December Shopping Hours

(This item was dealt with previously in the meeting.)

(14) (a) Lot "B", Block 30, D.L. 186, Plan 537I
(b) Lot 17, Block 30, D.L. 186, Plan 1124
REFERENCE REZONING #36/70

The Planning Department has indicated that the following matters
pertaining tfo the above regoning proposal are still oufstanding:

(a) A plan consolidating the two parceis has not yet been
received.

134




- 17 - Sept/7/1971

(b) A detailed landscape plan has been submitted but it
requires minor adjustments.

The Solicitor for the developer of the property, Mr.

A. G. LaCroix, has given an underfaking that arrangements
will be made to expeditc the filing of the consolidation
plan as soon as it is returned from the Central Mortgage
and Housing Corporation.

I+ was being recommended that:-

(a) The amendment fo the Zoning By-law covering the rezoning
of the properties in question to Comprehensuve Deve lopment
District (CD) be finally adopted.

(b) Preliminary Plan Approval be issued for fhé excavation
and construction of the foundation only at this time
for the development planned on the prOperTy

(c) Further approval for the balance of the structure

not be issued until the plan consolidating the properties
I has been registered and minor adjustments to the
ﬁ landscape plan for the site have been made.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN MCLEAN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN DAILLY:
"That the recommendations of the Manager be adopted.’

CARRIED UNANTMOUSLY

(15) Sidewalk Crossing. Policy

The Council has previously been apprized of problems involving the
construction of sidewalk crossings in municipal subdivisions.

The Engineer has indicated in reports which have been adopted by
Council that it has been found necessary to complete the sidewalks
prior to the sale of lots in order to protect the municipal
investment on servicing the: properties but -this, in turn, has
raised the problem of having to cope with-building crossings into
such sidewalks following the sale of the lots.

In the sale of 38 lots in Stage Il (b) of the Buckingham Heights ‘
Subdivision, a clause appeared in the newspaper advertisement

L pertaining to the matter that was considered by one party to have

% been somewhat misleading.: This clause made reference to the

comp letion of roads and sidewalks following the sale of the lots.

: This servicing was actually completed prior to the szle. As a

f result, one party felt he did not have the opportunity to have

his crossing constructed at virtually no cost. He therefore maintains
L he should not have had to.pay for his crossing at this time.

ﬁ The following reasons are felt to support a policy of the Corporation
| bearing the cost. of providing corssings to lots sold by the
municipality:

(a) 1t has bteen the Corporation's practice to build
sidewalks without crossnngs prior To the sale of
municipal -land. .

f , (b) Although the Corporation claxms its lots are ‘ully

i : serviced; this is not really true without a crossing
g ' belng provnded.
|

! : (c) Owing to the relafively minor, exponae |nvolveu in
J - *providing a crossing (the ‘average is" beTwecn $|75 00 and




Nave s

-8 - Sept/7/1971

$200.00), it is. not considered worthwhile to require '
purchasers of municipal lots to pay an additional
cost for a crossing.

(d) Developers of privaTe'prdperTies are required to
pay for sidewalk crossings and therefdre the municipality
should be guided .in the same manner.’

In examining the present method of removing a portion of a sidewalk
in order to provide a crossing, a method has been considered which
involves the construction of a gradually sioping curb and a thicker
sidewalk section that can be driven on at any 00|nT The extra

cost of this additional thickness is almost equal to the cost of
removing a porticn of the sidewalk and constructing the new crossing.
One of the problems with this method is that there is no control
over the location of the crossing. In addition, *the Corporation
will actually pay the extra cost as part of the servicing when
sidewalks are installed.

The.Engineer has concjuded that the Corporation should provide,
at its expense, crossings to property sold by the municipality.

It is not felt that the municipality is too heavily involved in
precedent or past practice to consider implementation of such a
policy at this time. Some recent deposits by private owners for

the cost of providing crossings in recently completed municipal
subdivisions will probably require refunds but, in the interest of
treating all property owners aiike, it is not considered to be

a serious problem. There are 38 lots in the last stage of the
Buckingham Heights Subdivision and the contractor is presently
completing the next stage involving 20 lots. A change in policy,

as indicated above, would cost approximately $10,000.00 to $11,000.00.

It was belng recommended that Council establish the following
policy in respect of sidewalks crossings for land sold by the
municipatity:

(a) That the municipality provide sudewalk crossnngs, o
at its expense, as part.of the cost of serVICIng‘
municipal land that is subdivided and sold where
no lanes are being. provxded.

(b) That the policy Jus+ enuncnaTed be effective commencing
with Stage I1 (b) of the Buckingham Heights Subdivision.

(c) That the amount already paid for a single sidewalk

crossing only for each and any lot in the said Sfage 11
be refunded : ,

MOVED BY ALDERMAN EMMOTT, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN CLARK
"That the recommendaflons of the Manager be : adopfed "

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(16) Easements - Gardner Court and Wayburn Drive
SUBDIVISION REFERENCE NO. 105/7!.

it was being recommended that Council auTherfze_fhe:

(a) Acceptance of easements over. portions of Lo+ I8

~. D.L. 73, Plan 38659 for sewerage purposes and,
the execution of the documents required-in connecflon
-therewith.

138




T MR A

¥ .= 19 - Sept/7/1971

s

3

(p) release of the anca;.ary rlgh.s'bver a portion of
the said-Lot 18 that “is described by -+ight-of- way
~plan 37232 and Explanatory Plan 32038-A

MOVED BY ALDERMAM LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN:
"That the recommendations of the Marager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(17) Easement - Portion »f Lot i3, D.L. 126, Plan 3473
SUBDIVISION REFERENCE NO. .1 19/71

IT-was Leing recommended that Council authorize the acceptance 4
of ‘an easement, for drainage purposes, over a portion of the above
described property and the execution of the documents’ required

in connection ”herewu?ﬁw’”“’”’

! MOVED RBY ALNFRMAN NMcl FAM. SECONDED RY AIDERMAN | ADNER:
| “Toat ine recofuenvaliy. O e Mangger be aawopieu.”

CARRI ED-UNAN MOUSLY -

(18) North 283 feet of a portion of Lot "P", D.L. 43, Plan 32227
REFERENCE REZONING #17/71

This has refarence to a request contained in a letter Council received
eariier this evening from Lawson, Lundell, Lawson and Mclntosh,
Barristers and Solicitors, to either rezone the .above described
property to M2 c¢r amend the new M5 category’ To lnclude the assembly

of trucks. ‘

i The Planning Depariment has heid discussions with the applicant

| to detarmine whether the propocsed e;pﬁgj)on —of the truck manufacturing
plant of Fretthllner o7 Canada itd-—<ould be accommodated under

the proposed new M5’ zoning categotry. The manufacturing and assemb ly

e: of trucks would not be permlffed as a principal use under M5 but

| the Planning Department did suggest a number of uses which could

i be accommodated under M5 (Viz. office facilities, storage bulld|ngs,

: and employeé and customer parking). The applicant submitted

3‘ Preliminary Plans forﬁ?roposals to accommodate a number of the

il pormlffed uses but the prtncnpal use of the site would still be

il thé ‘manufactire and’ assemb‘y of trucksyi-The actial’ manufacturing

use ‘would . take" p*nce in‘'a-totaliy~enciosed bu&ddlng at a significantly
fower elevation than adjacent residential development. Nofwnfhsfandlng,
the Planning Department feels the proposal would still be in conflict
with the aims of the development planned for the' Winston “Area to
minimize conflicts between residential and industrial land uses.

The Department therefore has reiterated its ear!ler recommenda#lon .
that the application: noT be approved. s

@ 't Was bel'ng recommended Tha“f- v T T
|
{

4
\{ 2
Nl w A

g

: (a) The prOperTy in cuesTion nof be rgzoned |O M2 and
f _ ',,-.f" be left’in The propr =54 M5 zone.

-

(b)Y The ‘permitted uses intie M5 zone ‘not: be changed ' -
“f“" . To include the assembly -and manufacfure of frucks. Bty

|
|

|

|
|
|
3




- 20 - Sept/7/ 197

MOVED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN LADNER:
"That the recommendations of the Menager be adopted.™

~ CARRIED

AGAINST -- ALDERMEN DRUMMOND,
EMMOTT AND CLARK

(19) Lots "B" and 22 to 28 inclusive, Block 3, D.L. 25W,
(Burnaby Halfway Lodge Society)
RE ERENCE REZONING #17/70

A couple of alternate sites to the above properties have been
located for the development planned by the Burnaby Halfway Lodge
Society. It is considered desirable that they be examined in

greater detail before the rezoning proposal in-caption is advanced
to a Public Hearing.

The matter of a lease value for the site has not been discussed
with the Society but.it is proposed to suggest the various
alternatives so that the Society can make its. choice.

I f the subject rezoning proposal is withdrawn from the Public
Hearing scheduled to be held on September 21, 1971, the Council
could perhaps have another Public Hearing on the following Monday
for another site if one is selected.

It was being recommended that:

(a) Council withdraw the proposal to rezone the captioned
properties to Institutional District (P7) from the
Public Hearing to be held on September 21, 1971.

(b) A further report on the question of the Burnaby .
Halfway Lodge Society establishing its development
on an alternate site be submitted after consuitation
with the Society.

(c) A Public Hearing be held at 7:00 p.m. on Sépfember
27, 1971 pertaining to the rezoning of another
site (if one is selected).

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN: .
"That the recommendations of the Manager be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(20) Lots 8 to 10 inclusive, Block 15, D.L. 116N%, Plan 1236

The‘PIanning DeparTmehT has received an application for Preliminary

Plan Approval to erect a 29-suite apartment block on the above
properfies. These three lots and Lot 7 immediately to the West,

while presently zoned RM3, are still occupied by individual dwellings

while the entire Westerly portion of the block has been deve loped
for apartment purposes. As the proposal to consolidate Lots 8,
9 and 10 will result in Lot 7 (which is only 50 feet wide) being

isolated and incapable of experiencing RM3 development, the matter was

being placed. before Council prior to granting approval.-

138




- 21 - Spet/7/1S71

The RM3 regulaflons require a minimum lot frontage of 120 feet for
a three-storay development and 100 feet for a two-storey building.

i . The applicant has been informed of the concern in regard to the
‘L : isolation of Lot 7 but has indicated that the owner of that ?

lot is not prepared to sell his property for a prlce that is deemed
reasonable.

The owner of Lot 7 has indicated that he has recently made extensive
alterations to modernize his home and has reflected this in the
value placed on his property.

It appears the prospective developers of Lots 6, 9 and 10 have
guven the owner of Lot 7 several opportunities to include his property
in the scheme. The contracts for the sale of Lots 8, 9 and 10

have clauses which require positive action by SepTember 7th to K
maintain their validity.

It was being recommended that:

(a) Approval be given to develop Lots 8, 9 and 10, Block

15, D.L. 116N%, for RM3 purposes; exclusive of Lot
7. :

(b) The owner of the said Lot 7 be advised of this decision.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN DRUMMOND: 1
"That the recommendations of the Manager be adopted."

CARRIED

AGAINST -~ ALDERMAN DAILLY h

.’ . . |
, MOVED BY ALDERMAN EMMCTT, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN LADNER: ?
] "That the owner of the Lot 7 which is mentioned in. the report of |
L _ the Manager be advised thatf Council has no alternative but to issue !
I Preliminary Pian Approval for the. deve lopment planned on the aforementioned |
| Lots 8, 9 and 10 because thé appllcanT has. met all requirements k
of the various by-laws of the municipality governing such development.” I

CARR! ED |

| ‘ AGAINST -- ALDERMEN CLARK,
! S , ~ McLEAN AND DAILLY T

MAYOR PRITTIE DECLARED A RECESS AT 9:20 P.M.

;1 THE COMMITTEE RECONVENED AT 9:30 P.M.

ALDERMAN CLARK WAS ABSENT.

(21) Heritage Village . | " -
It wéé béing recommended that:

(a) Councn| authorize the transferring of $6 000. OO from
the C.1.P. Minor Develcpment Account to the Operational
Budget Grants Account of the Parks and Recreation

| Cominission so that a grant of like amount can be made

| to the operating body cf the Heritage Village for

|
| 134G
i L _ ,




- 22 - Sept/7/1974

operating costs during the period between October

15th and December 31, 197{.

(b) This transfer actually take place when the Budget

Recast for the current year is prepared.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN DAILLY:
"That the recommendations of the Manager be adopted.”

(23) (a)
(b)

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Canadian Association of Fire Chiefs Annual Convention

B, C. Fire Chiefs Association Annual College

Fire Chief Auvache, Deputy Fire Chief Collum and Fire Prevention
Officer Chapman have submitted a report on their attendance at
The above Conferences.

MOVED BY ALDERMAN EMMOTT, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN:
"That the report be received.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(22) Big Bend Area

The Planning Department has reported on proposed new agricultural

zoning district regulations and areas for the Big Bend, as follows:

(a)

(b)

Amoung the proposals included in the Area Zoning
Concept report presented earlier by the Department
pertaining to the Big Bend Area was one for the
establishment of a new A3 (Agricultural) District.
The main purpose of such a District would be to
encourage the intensive agriculfural development
of those sections of the Big Bend Area which are
best suited for thic use.

Many of the uses which are permitted in the present

Al District would not meet this objective nor would
they be suitably located in areas suggested for

the A3 category (i.e. kennels, golf driving ranges,
pounds, the keeping of various types of animals, .
mushroom growing and rifle ranges). None of these

uses, except for golf driving ranges, are permitted

in The M3 District. The Southerly section suggested
for A3 zoning, which is presently included in the M3a
category, is relatively undeveloped apart from a limited
amount of truck gardening along the Byrne Road frontage.

The application of the A2 District category to the areas
was considered, since it excludes many of the more
guestionable uses, but it was felt the one acre minimum
lot size standard would be too small and the function

of the District (largely for a holding zone for future
residential development) does not lend itseif to an

‘area where agricultural use is being considered on a

long-term basis.

ME

.
Rl N
T =



- 23 - Sept/7/1971

(c) The areas suggested for inclusion in the proposed Al
A3 category are generally those of an ‘intensive
agricultural character (truck gardening, orchard
or nursery cultivation, greenhouses,etc.) and relate :
closely to the development which has already taken

place. Provision has zlso been made for related 1
facilities that are designed to encourage the full ’
use of the areas potential. These include centres for

the collection, storage and distribution of agricultural
produce, and farmers markets for the sale of agricultural ;
\ produce. Such uses can also locate on filled sites which

are not suitable for infensive cultivation.

Single family dwellings have been included among the
accessory uses in order to maintain intensive agricultural N
use as the principal activity in the District. y

(d) The bulk regulations proposed for the zone are the \
same as those which presentiy apply to the existing Al g
District. |

| The inclusion of the Agriculural Districts in the screening
requirements of the Zoning By-law, for outside storage,
is also being proposed.

(e) It was being recommended that the new Agricultural District '
Zoning Category, including the regulations shown, be
established as follows: i




603.6

IR Seat/i/1071

ps
™ N fald

602. TRUCK c»m:rr~ G DISTRICT (AD

This District providss for orming, freck gardening, orchard or
nursery cultivation, grecni.sss and similar activities, as well
as related facilities desmn',f ‘o encourage tull atilization of the
existing potential for ma.e:u}n'e agriculiurai developraent in proper
relatio }m: with surrounding uses.

603.1 USES PFRMITTI‘D

(1}, Farming, truck ;ardening, orchard or nursery cultivation,
gg»remﬁmuses and other similac enterprises and uses.

{2 - Centres for the collection,. storage and digtribution of fruits
- and vegetables. ’

(-

(% Farmers' markeéts for the retail sale of agricultural produjce‘.v
‘(4 Home occuputions.
(5)' : Peat--prucussing.

(6)  Accessory Luildings and uees, including a single famiiy
: dwclling en an agyicullural lot with a minimum avea of five
seres, provided that such Svelling iz Hmited to the propri

etor of the property and his immz-(u ale family and su‘: ect
to the bulk regulations of this district.

603.2 HEIGIT O‘F BUILDINGS :

The hoxgnt of a building shall not exceed 35 feet nor 2V storcys.

603.3 LOT AREA AND WIDTH;

Each lot shall have an area of not less than five acres and a width
of not less than 300 feet. |

603.4 JROXNT YARD:

A front yard shall be provided of not less than 39 feet in depth.
603.5 = SIDE YARDS:

A sade ‘yard slnll be provided en each side of the building of not
: Iesa than 15 feet in width,

tm'd shah provided of not less than 20 feet in depti,

603.7 OT‘I‘-—S’I‘REFT D. REING:

Of:.-stmet‘pnrkmw hall be provided snd maintained
with Schedule VII of this Fy-law,

e
-n

St I RRATRLTe Ty

11 was also being recommended that Secticon 5.1 of the Zoning
By-law be amended to read:

142




-2 - Senit/7/1571

e L o

VI AGRICULTURAL A
‘ AGRICULTURAL . Al
SMALL HOLDING A2

P P
w\ | - . TRUCK GARDENING A3

t , : It was further being recommended that Agricultural Districts '
i be added to the screening requirements for outside storage ’ ’ '
under Section 6.15, Clause 2 (Screening and tandsceping -

Storage Yards) of the Zoning 8y-law, as follows:

S

() - "InA, C4, M1 and M4 Districts, any part of & lot used or
intended to be used as an outside storage area shall be enclosed
by screening on any side not facing directly upon the principal
building on the lot, and no material shall be piled to extend
above such screcning”.

It was being recommended Thaf:

 (a) Council concur th t+he re""“
the Planning Department, as ff,

(b) The Planning Director pt‘epar“a a tist o 1
that are proposed to be rezoned foffha nuw,AJ ‘zoning
category.

ALDERMAN CLARK RETURNED TO THE MEETING.

The following SUgGCSu‘LOHS were made in Council during
. canszderatzon of the above report from the Manager:

(a) That the Clause under the propvosed "Uses Permitted”
section “Centre for the Collection, Storage and
Distribution of Fruits and Vegetables" be written
in such a mamer that it ie elear the intention

is that food proecessing plante be permitied.

“(b) Thm, the Clence wnder the saie section "Farmer's
Markets for thz Retall Sale of Agrieculiurcl
Produce” indicate thot the intention is that
roadside stonds be allowed in the A3 District

;‘ ' plomzﬂf] for the Big Bend Area. »
7 ' (¢) That the Clouse 'Peat Proo: .«3"‘{1" wlar the lUses

Perritted’ seelicn b changed to indicate that
the intention is that tne peal processing operation
is to be the type where sotl is prepared for

agricultural developmant.

.

(d) That the Clouse stipulating that buildinzs on an ' i
asrieultural lot ith a rivimmsm ovza of five.

4 . |
cres be linited Lo oacupancy rY tie proprietor |
. - ‘>

. . ~ L Py -

of tne mvvncrtv ond i irudiote Froid b ba enanzed f
+ . i

tO ,_777 -L/- wn—l‘r\ ,{ T Bv 3o 3l »-, o ,-“— ‘~.,1‘:’:1-»~3-




- 26- Sept/7/1971

-MOVED BY ALDERMAN CLARK, SECONDED 3Y ALDERMAN McLEAN:

"That action on the recommendations advanced this evening in the
report of the Manager pertaining to the A3 District be deferred
until the Planning Department submits a report on the above

four suggestions and any other pcints deemed pertinent.”

CARRIED

AGAINST -~ ALDERMAN DRUMMOND
MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN MCLEAN:
"That the Committee now rise and report."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
THE COUNCIL RECONVENED.,

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN:
"That the report of the Committee be now adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

* X *

BY-LAWS

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN McLEAN:

"That "BURNABY ZONING BY-LAW 1965, AMENDMENT 3Y-LAW NO. 51, 570"
#5789 be now reconsidered and f»nally adopted, signed by The
May cr and Clerk and the Corporate Seal affixed thereto."

CARRIED UNAN{IMOUSLY

MOVED BY ALDERMAN LADNER, SECONDED BY ALDERMAN DRUMMOND:

"That:
"BURNABY ZONING BY-LAW 1965, AMENDMENT BY-LAW NO. 23, 1971" #5884
"BURNABY ZONING BY-LAW 1965, AMENDMENT BY-LAW NO. 43, 19717 #5945
"BURNABY ZONING BY-LAW 1965, AMENDMENT BY-LAW NO. 45, 1971" #5947

be tabled until the September I3th meeting."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

* *

The Council resolved itself into a Committee of the Whole "in
Camera" at 10:15 p.m.

144




